No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

KARNATAKA LOKAYUKTA

NO:UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9 M.S.Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru - 560 001.
Date:31.3.2022

. : ENQUIRY REPORT : :

:: Present ::

( PUSHPAVATHI.V )
Additional Registrar of Enquiries -9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

Sub: Departmental Inquiry against Sri.
Yallappa, Panchayath development
officer, Kalliguddi Grama panchayath,
Gokak Taluk, Belagavi District - reg.

Ref: 1. G.O.No. Gra APa 549 Gra Pam Ka
2016 dated: 16.12.2016
2 Nomination Order No: UPLOK-
1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9 Bangalore
dated:6.1.2017 of Hon’ble
Upalokayukta-1

****@****

This Departmental Inquiry is initiated against Sri.
Yallappa, Panchayath development officer, Kalliguddi Grama
panchayath, Gokak Taluk, Belagavi District (hereinafter
referred to as the Delinquent Government Official for short
“DGO”).

2. In pursuance of the Government Order cited above at
reference No.1, Hon’ble Upalokayukta vide order dated
6.1.2017 cited above at reference No.2 has nominated

Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9 (in short ARE-9) to frame

X
cNd

sV



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

Articles of charges and to conduct the inquiry against the
aforesaid DGO.

3. This Authority (ARE-9) has issued the Articles of
charges, Statement of imputations of misconduct, list of
witnesses proposed to be examined in support of the charges
and list of documents proposed to be relied in support of the
charges.

4. The Amended Article of charges issued by the ARE-9
against the DGO are as under :

ANNEXURE-I
AMMENDED CHARGE

2) o3P o7 Jegy —

1) ®SF 2010-11 =8 238 TIS oa"uamﬁoﬁoe% [Mle-Slate ToMrIng BOWD), oTTeD
fwevs, s090, Jecwse Coseom 0B, ©F®Ey, OF,0 VYTD, Bedd TR0
803 3, AL ELMeR ob) 8es8 Aemo 0T, 0 BRITOHBEE  FoosHP AT
00000 9WO FwoweA B8e.77500/-, 8e.37500/- B8..25000/—, 0%.25000/-
o2y, 25000/- SBRISY, T e JF TR TLOTD), VBT BIeRT0Y,¢0e.

2) ™® 2011-128 wodoe =38 odeentodnd) Bes08.200% 4R3I, 8es08
0T, wRFE, SBTID Beahd Boey e BRelneg, ITIBER B
PO 3R DITYD BPBe CGw.35000/-, BGe.75000/-, Be.35000/— B,
WBNE BB ¢0o.

3) & 2012-13 SBe zOT IS STSodpendoDBoNe) Besdd nons, Sweees
SRATATS, Beedd  Iwyeseod T, WIRE, B8 BoTTed LM
TOED ToOB, 0T, 0 FOTO, P0T WA® Tog TH Py Arwed €5039,03500
¥BO FeweH  8We55000/-, Bwe.35000/-, Bwe.35000/- 80.35000/- merwe
8.55,000/- &0 FHTe T TeEOBDTY, DBNE BRI evo.

Ao
)



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

4) |WS sZob DFT  B0BVART  ORISBR, 4 DoINYS dEnE
SeweraNtB 3. (1) oS 0T TSRO0 o3z, 2) oTod Dodes
BoBBY 3) SoT0R CePe TOBBY), Tore 4) 808 T WePe ToWBREERET TOST
PDBOR BELTOAT B. T80 TOBHPRTOrVHERN B.H.OFF BB TROT
o DH.B.0. OZ[00 800z 0 TOBeIN, WoTod  Tri8od  RONUBRT)
BHTOTROB G030 HUODF AT &0t FodS BresIwy, WBINRE SeBFW TN .
8 DY, FOOREF T T 23239239 00300 2302500008 eazpwe)aq, O TO0R
VoOZHTH T0B .  @TT, B0t TR 17 ITTESNVE 0TOBeT  F ooy AT
SoFodmy, FTEHDPYBY. WP, FTOFRY D TRONTHER T DT 0. &wd B

BODPINEE Bossy VBTE BB,

¥3 00z, Degy TIEBRETBIN  JFord FFCOT  evedBHYT  0edode)

TRTTROB TOBFBBOW0T B8R Foorddls ©ondd Jewo  dodaoney (83@3)

1966 ooz 3(1) (i) ooz (iil) SRR, BoBrEBoTTAE €O.

ANNEXURE - 2
STATEMENT OF IMPUTATIONS OF MISCONDUCT

5 TN REHD Toweododh wFFD, JIWJDO B, JBY MR
BOeONT  WHTO00NTT T, WHIVOTTY,  OBEWOIRETTRATHOTWI GR-1
BIFOS, WEYWOHR0E JLHIXTY, PP meT, TR TowodFoS ey
ODITROEOMVE0B, TIOETE @TeF  odeeBSnOrs B3y, WOoOPTOTe 50l
BB TR0 TBIS T, z..z%)d’e FOOP IR 2-3 BT SoRAT B35BT, T.
BT  SeeuSohd SBNRYSY, FTHE ¥F0R IT, VOIS Tswy, VBNE
BPRBFOONB,T. JT 0ed Fy& BROBOTDY, 0B, PROONNTDY, FEWe JBTH
BT PUODYANIT Do DBRB [RBT, Bore FTIoNY BRYBY HBT, Gwe.10
©F, SoWRTNT TR, Tr.] ©F TCoEBR, IT NWF DBRBDPHOY, MET 0T,
QDT Y BFDY, BB, JeFB,E BReRoRY Ty LrotRws), B, TBoRESY

m@eaqu @wgwmdmﬁ% ExSElzYeN LR e oS esd’\raeeb?om%d.



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

6. TEO DROS ©F0E oS GTHP W8T AT, @#&aﬂ#o&aaﬁo&
FT00RAT), VeI, BT TR 0D) BT 8. I, WT DR 0N, LAARMY
e @020 e 0008 200 WV ©®IY  odwemTooR0NY 17
FOOSPARYY 13 FSoBZINFO BT ADIFVTROTB  woseeNnse . 4
S{SLIMIAT A QL o SV VIV VOVVRI G m&#qa%’;w Sweetled® Jemenns. #%rﬁo&a
METO S TO0N BRYS),S F0e30TR000TY, F;RR0RTY, WO 0P 8NF DY,

FTOBTBRTUONT0300T0 §PLATOS 8.

7. RO wyemmod  soeeS TRTBIECOT  TBB ONTY T T
YTSOATY), WRTITTTY Te), BB IS, FYADTT. ®TO TBY,B 0B,
BRBTOT, wWRISBHFT,e TOTT® waia?udo@_p". ToBS B FTFOE,
BRTOTRCT)  BRBTE WOReBHY 07 ajp%” 3083 ST SLID TTW030FHYTO
BRT oy  WONCdD, FTBISHDY BROTF  HET T, Foor )T  SReTI0NT,
WP e300 ﬂ”o%o‘cde)‘c)ﬁcs%, a]e) DeOe® @@ifj’d&, FooF &%
SReTO03NT,, WETPL, 030BTV B830308), BROeT® wm@eﬁjdo, FTooer 8T
SeeFe0d0T, WEMd [TOT [DATY, IO ©&Fo000STT Doeos 26.3.168

33y, TOBONDY IO BT

8. BALoPFO0TIT  TY,0EY meeT, el ek, WIT TS
WBRenT, YoBTO HIE 05ReRToNBTTE), FLOSPARF T AT TOSRFDY
BOBeDT "N:‘p%f BIB00TY, FR0BTY, Besnd Nz ©F,00 DRITHET
9Edy  2010-11 ®edn 38 HTE  05eenToRd  FHSenyy 0N,
2TBOTIT 0303 NCAVE owe. 50,000/~ DTS TY, 00.25,000/-
DBNBoIRAT), IO Beaod Hese 0T, 0 BRIVOBE YF 0T 0308,
TR, Wt 0ed  Besod Do0E R,0¢ BN [E [YoOT HIE
03peeso30B 030 2011-12 LoDy doded €5039,00500 83, T0030:0T oD
F8,00 Cw.35000/- 2BOTBIPATY, QLBR IB T FEOROY,. Bew0d

mo@aﬁd oédéca FOT00 P00 VTN WIS o&.@e%a"o&@o&a@m 2012-138¢ Todny

R o
37

—————————



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-S

F oD 303500 ©9039,0050H83), Bw.35,000/- e DBONT  SPRTT . QYBID
DOONT ToBHETT BPRY T FHoAET.  Beedd 7008 ©@Lew BoF
WO, 2012-13 wOTY, wIx =T B ReRT0DR0NY) PLODF L  HOTR
o), SRR, BT FTHO ORTT e, 0w.75,000/- ©O  8w.55,000
WBNE  SRBSOHTY, QWO B3 FH0RYR. Beadnd oFE, SEFDC
DPB0D, Besnd TR0 BoFF, ITTE, BEhd WTTD TRV, EALLR
Bee0d Jeoww Cosodor W, BT, 2010-11 Se IS wiw IS
03RewBoNBONG). TS ATIVeH e0dy, BRBWLNTY, [V Feoeed
5:.74,500/-, ©®.37,500/—, Te.25,000/— 0w.25,000/- eDEINE SBRBLRATY,
TTO0PTNPY 8308 TE,00HRY. 2508 pons, SRFE BROHSHTBT,
dee0d  TTRWRN PESNT, WEORE, Besd BTTD OF, €0 TRV,
YBTITIFT DY 2012-13e TS WIS M) 036 ® 03080308
FOORFATTN 803y, SRBUVOT), YBCn¥S  FeoeenH  Gw.55,000/-
80.35000, 35,000/- DBVRE [RBFSUOTOR JB  [ICONYO ISV al-do v
FE00YOY. Besd 030e0TE,; LRV, SBoD TR Besnd Bweeye Tdes
HReRdNRE, JBNTS), JoOT &3 odeensSodo@0308)  2011-128¢ O
DO ANPH  wod, BRBOUNTY, JVCNET  Fe0eeH 8w.75,000/~

50.35,000, DBRTE BPBSOATY, VBCINRH IT VBT, FEBOBDY,

o T8 wZod BIA S00WRTVT  OTTHSY, 4 BoSNFY,
DBRE  BREITOBE. (1) T oI  Toseded ToBWY, 2)
303030 Qodde® BoBTY 3) Tk Cwep® TOITY), TP 4) T TEBIT
TOBRCOFENT TOST DBINE e370BIeTONTB . THRE0% TOITPNIDOM0LeERN
R.H.OTF BREIE BROT OFPEe D.8.2. 08 0weh BOBeDA, BT
BT GooRBTTVDY, BT ROBY 03T HOOSP RS  wode T8
BEoeIDY, DWONB B0 eFToNTS 3. B ey TOETEE 23830239 0030
Bowo08 WP ©HTHO0N AN TS 008, wwd, e BeRw 17

ATTESTVY  wTBeF FOTTANT Sodobdy, TR, 08

R Y
N



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

FOFRD T TRONTRIT oS T T 0. 8BTS Peeseydnd TEOTIDY
RDBONTE $I0BCABS 3.

9. 800, I GE ey odeeyTe W0 00NTY, BHIT
Q

B8 odeenTodBRond B8 FHIFIR FeeSwydRYR WeoeIDY, VBN
BB  TreSeemETAT ¢0. B8 TO00NTWR  FOEY  MERIBI I
wodde TTOT VTR, 008 JRYHO0W, FOODFOANY 035,008 2.0
BTN WROT WTEERY, FothowNP  FUEDYDRITH €3030,0300T08  TOLY'S
Yoo . m@&)f BoCHOWOT T wHITONRY SPDF DesesSm oo
W Foonde OrE o0dRsyEe BTRONOe W ToBOOT B, TOWOHFOR
BT 3300230008 TR W 03RFHTe BPPE JFPOY.

11. 2013-14¢  OTY,  §30.00.71R.¢0.550.05.0e23 03B 030, T
M9.80. &9 03080 BT BUYY Beells 8T YT JOBERIT FS030mY,
BT eSTHRVROT  Fos0MeO0DY,  FeoBTogyc  FomiwodE 0w,
B00RRemRA Ce.10 ©F FRTFY, Cw.6 0F SeEI ©TTe TodrFFo
Sewond  Jm, TANY  wew, de. 4 oF, JPITo  ITO
FosVP0030™Y,  12.12.2013803 TROOPTD  DR08med  TBEDY, aoo"&cﬁ%,
8.16.9.140337F  Feored is"dﬁuaocso 0w.3,24,250/ - wwaﬂwod VTS FOIEFFO
FRIMmN a3 BRBLOATO ToT0 B850 H T30 89¥00%0 T.
BT GVPWOT 0BT FosRRO0TY, g HBRPTDN T, TS0
893 0%0 0.

12. soRodweE ey BRGF  Towors  1)gywed o8t & S,
DRETDT, 2)BT0030 Eewsod, ocooders, 3)dwedeS Eem0s,, BT830
WonRAY¥Y  Fmoa® N¥  JeATYTY  00edY TR,  TRIrednTDy,
T,00R%,e00008 3. JTQW, DE®  De@RY  08eDOTY,  Fo:0ee’

&)@%ﬁ@?\,, DReToTO, ge o 1552 aoébcee@é"m‘&e, FoseH faeDm

FN
PN



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

00eDTVSATOB 3. B3 DDPE® DJOTI, WET TRBOT W I

DeRTH DT 3PTORTIB,TWT0 B5eHTd0RET) 8PAB0E T.

13. ﬁ‘e)é’a JBROBOY ammwmd emc:"uaéeri 8508 Qi‘daeesdobawoe?v

F,e0R00E0 35y, BT Fomd0RtE, com &9dcoze J.

14. ©F0TO), DoRCTRAINE  ToNRSNTDY T }ST
TOTY OO DY TOBEAB O, ™D 0230030803 WGF TN, ToLsp00d
©DTyE), ©HTdRRDe DT ©TI8  WeenSnvRded) oSy dneT
BeoaD), VBNE  FWRBTN  FIY, 0305500 BOTOORLICFTOWOBH T IONETY
BOTORTIRF DY, B0eS TePT0BT  FLODP DT STy, FE T [T R
R Teowdmy, WBNE  BRBTLI. @B, TO TRYISLS FO0P00308),
OB GLo&EATIE W SRNO,  FoBIWE DedS  WRTF o,
D ReTNE 0080308, ©&3FETRTTNTIT zorfoodoarieﬂe

Fo@OORTIRYDLY).

15, weoToZnesy — Tonwe woNSTFDY, esy) ®S 203
008 0/8T @R, ©OBOTILRN, GT I, S0edT  TOTID 030D,
7,230 03503 TS € RWPPPoSFS  TOMm  FOBMWIPYIY,. &3 00T3,
TSFHdT/TFE0  PFSoeN A, Fers; INEBEONY, IR 99T,
FeERSees OIN  TesrwdT/Iverd  PFT0T SORQT 8e80308),
SBEOTROBTIS ¢T0T WoeSRetlT, FowRORTOT .

12 SoeSeetds, I -udP o Do, Yo TR DBV
®020T  SV0TIWOBVFYT VNP, HOTD  FoBWORET), WA G Qesy)
B0/ TOREBIT ﬁeaﬂa’oaﬁd% &)aﬁb s’ésdi TooJoN®), BOBeceE TSE,
IR oDy, BeedIT WY, TBERIT  VeTTO? SOTQW  0edoRd),
SBETR0RBFYTD e, morod .



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

16. :omé #3?36 ao’@m@a’woe?v @e—-a';obdoaz S0e0T3, #3?566@966?\3’&,
(n Vet S0edd, TOREBIT/ITED JoF303 BODYE 8e80308)

BRBTTROBOIRTD S0 R etdd, Fomowdd DYoo, Foerdd® oondew  JesS

(B@S) Do 1966 S Do 3 (1) oom (iii) oo By, TS,
WOEyRNT8 e300 FomwoBDy, Ve, DG, BT T FHrkedeo e
Foordls ©orifew IJeese (SHerT0, dPror &), doeoéwé'\)) Qoeney 19573
VoD 14- CRODD I, DN Heowe  DepdBoNDTY, TIJew RT3
NTSREFONT, CET  JFerdy, HoDoTY, TYAD  Soedd  Jverdyy  adoees
00 eDAT  eTeBTY Yeosw NR0H TBIY 0TS BRI E. @8I,
TRORAT  eVTSReTOONT 033, ©TT J0EFR, NeRCATFO-09 L0 Deseds

SBX TOBITY BYTew BRSNS, ©F 003, Je, et B BeemelRDH.

5. The Amended Article of charge was issued to the
DGO calling upon him to appear before this authority and to

submit written statement.

6. The DGO appeared before this inquiry authority in
pursuance to the service of the Article of charges. Plea of the
DGO has been recorded and he pleaded not guilty and
claimed for holding inquiry. Thereafter, he submitted written

statement.

7. DGO has submitted written statement. In his
written statement he has denied the charges made against
them and has stated that complainant has concocted false
case against him to harass him. He has further stated that
he was not working at Kalliguddi grama panchayath during
all the alleged period. He took charge of Kalliguddi grama
panchayath on 1.12.2012. So, he cannot be held responsible
for the period he has not worked at Kalliguddi grama

panchayath and for the payments made, before he taking



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-Y

charge at Kalliguddi grama panchayath. He has further
stated that during 2010-11 the procedure of making
payment through GPS mode was not there. At that time the
payment used to be made through cheques. The GPS system
of payment was introduced in the year 2012. He has further
stated that the payment for the beneficiaries of the year 2010-
11 was not made by him during his tenure. The payment for
the beneficiarics of the year 2011-12 and 2012-13 were done
during his tenure through GPS system by following all the
rules and regulations. So, he is not responsible for the
alleged charges. Till today there is no loss caused by him to
the Government in his service. Hence, he pray to drop the

charges leveled against him.

8. The disciplinary authority has examined the
complainant Sri.Hanumappa Venkappa Galabi, as PW.I;
Investigation officer Sri. J.M.Karunakarashettty, the then
Police Inspector, Karnataka Lokayukta, Belagavi and got

marked documents as Ex.P-1 to ExP-8.

9. Thereafter, the Second Oral Statement of DGO has
been recorded. Even though opportunity was given to DGO,
he has not adduced defence evidence and has not marked

any documents on behalf of him.

10. Heard submissions of Presenting Officer. DGO
submitted defence statement; recorded questionnaire of DGO
and further DGO has submitted written arguments. Perused
the entire records. The point that arises for my consideration

is:

B>



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

Whether the Disciplinary Authority proves
the charge framed against the DGOs ?

My finding on the above point is in the AFFIRMATIVE

for the following:

REASONS

11. The first allegation of the charge is that during the
year 2010-11, under Basava Vasathi Scheme, the DGO had
released Rs.77,500/- to Sri.Mahadevappa Golappa Malali,
Rs.37500/-, to Smt.Renuka Ramachandra Gaddi, Rs.25000/ -
each to Smt.Lakkamma Lakshmana Belakundi and
Smt.Kasthuri Shankrappa Benakatti, the beneficiaries though

they did not construct houses.

12. The second allegation of the charge is that during
the year 2011-12, under Indira vasathi scheme, the DGO had
released Rs.35,000/- to Smt.Geetha Bhaskar Hadimane,
Rs.75,000/- to Smt. Yamanavva Balappa Nadumane,
Rs.35,000/- to Sri. Satisha Godikoppa, the beneficiaries

though they did not construct houses.

13. The third allegation of the charge is that during the
year 2012-13 under Basava Vasathi Scheme, the DGO had
released Rs.55,000/- to  Smt. Gangavva  Malesha
Mavenagidadha; Rs.35,000/- each to Smt. Sakkubai Bhimma
Alagoda, Smt. Mahadeva Lakshmana Hadimani, the

beneficiaries though they did not construct houses.

14. The fourth allegation of the charge is that, the DGO
has released the amount without uploading the stage wise

photographs of construction to GPS.



11
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-Y

15. PW-1 during the chief examination has stated that
under vasathi scheme, his mother was allotted a house.
Smt.Durgavva’s son Gopala, the then President had
demanded Rs.10,000/-. As he refused to pay, the house
which was allotted to his mother was cancelled. Thereafter,
he asked information under RTI Act. But above said Gopala,
his brothers Suresha and Venkatesh harassed him. He has
also stated that, the amount has been withdrawn under
NAREGA scheme in the name of dead person. During his
chief examination itself he has identified complaint, form No.
1 and 2 and documents enclosed to complaint at Ex.P-1 to 4.
He has been cross examined. The learned counsel for DGO
has suggested to him that DGO has taken charge on
1.12.2012 and was not working in the Kalliguddi grama
panchayath during the period of allegations. The suggestion
has been specifically denied & nothing elicited leading defence

of DGO in connection to allegations of charges.

16. Even otherwise PW-2 is the Investigating officer, it
is on his report, section 12(3) report under Karnataka
Lokayukta Act has been filed and charge has been framed. In
his chief examination he has stated that he visited Kalliguddi
grama panchayath on 17.2.2016, and inspected the
documents. During the inspection, he found that Smt.
Geetha Lakshmana Mavinagidadha was allotted a house
under Basava Housing Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.25,000/-
was paid to her out of allotted amount of Rs.50,000/-. She

had not constructed house.



12
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

17. He has further stated that Smt. Shantha
Chidananda Mavinagidadha was allotted house under Basava
housing scheme during 2010-11. Rs.49,500/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.50,000/-. She had

constructed a house.

18. He has further stated that, Smt. Sharadha Bhaskar
Hadimani was allotted a house under Indira Housing Scheme
during 2011-12. Rs.35,000/- was psid to her out of allotted
amount of Rs.50,000/-. She had not constructed any house.

19. He has further stated that, Smt. Shanthavva
Lakshmanna Khudri was allotted a house under Basava
Housing Scheme during 2012-13, Rs.35,000/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.75,000 /-. She constructed a

house which was under foundation level.

20. He has further stated that, Smt. Shobha
Ramachandra Halagodi was allotted a house under Basava
Housing Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.25,000/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.50,000/-. She had

constructed a house.

21. He has further stated that, Smt. Shantha Anila
Sankri was allotted with a house under Basava Housing
Scheme during 2012-13. Rs.55,000/- was paid to her out of
allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not constructed

house.

22. He has further stated that, Smt.Lakshmavva
Lakshmana Belakundi was allotted a house under Basava
Housing Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.74,500/- was paid to

As q,.m“/\/
~



13
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

her out of allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not

constructed any house

23. He has further stated that, Smt. Gangavva Malesh
Mavinagidadha was allotted a house under Basava Housing
Scheme during 2012-13. Rs.55,000/- was paid to her out of
allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not constructed any

house

24. He has further stated that, Smt. Sakkubai
Bhimappa Alagodi was allotted a house under Basava
Housing Scheme during 2012-13. Rs.35,000/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not

constructed any house

25. He has further stated that, Smt. Mahadevi
Lakshmana Hadimani was allotted a house under Basava
housing scheme during 2012-13. Rs.35,000/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. $She had not

constructed any house.

26. He has further stated that, Smt. Kasthuri
Shankarappa Benakatti was allotted a house under Basava
Housing Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.37,500/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not

constructed any house

27. He has further stated that, Smt. Geetha Yalappa
Halimani was allotted a house under Basava Housing Scheme
during 2011-12. Rs.75,000/- was paid to her out of allotted
amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had constructed a house

/E/’ (\s\/\/
O



14
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-S

28. He has further stated that, Smt. Mahadevi
Goolappa Malali was allotted a house under Basava Housing
Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.25,000/- was paid to her out of
allotted amount of Rs.50,000/-. She had not constructed any

house

29. He has further stated that, Smt. Renuka
Ramachandra dhaddi was allotted a house under Basava
Housing Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.25,000/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.50,000/-. She had not

constructed any house.

30. He has further stated that, Smt. Uddavvi Siddappa
Mavinagidadha was allotted a house under Basava Housing
Scheme during 2010-11. Rs.49,500/- was paid to her out of
allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had constructed a

house

31. He has further stated that, Smt. Yamunavva
Balappa Nadumani was allotted a house under Indira
Housing Scheme during 2011-12. Rs.75,000/- was paid to
her out of allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not

constructed any house

32. He has further stated that Smt. Shobha Sathish
Godigoppa was allotted a house under Basava Housing
scheme during 2011-12. Rs.35,000/- was paid to her out of
allotted amount of Rs.75,000/-. She had not constructed any

house.

33. So, in his chief examination he has reiterated the

charges in respect of Smt. Lakshmavva Lakshmana

SOR

,.,7\."9 '



15
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

Belakundi, Smt. Gangavva Malesha Mavinagidadha, Smt.
Sakkubai Bhimmappa Alagodi, Smt. Mahadevi Lakshmana
Hadimani Smt. Kasthuri Shankarappa Benakatti, Smt.
Mahadevi Gulappa Malali, Smt. Renuka Ramachandra
Ghaddi, Smt. Yamunavva Balappa Nadumani, Smt. Shobha
Satisha Godigoppa. In addition, he has stated that Smt.
Geetha Lakshmana Mavinagidadha, Smt. Sharadha Bhaskara
Hadimani, Smt. Shanthavva Lakshmana Kuduri, Smt.
Shobha Ramachandra Alagodi, Smt. Shantha Anila Sankri,
Smt. Geetha Yelappa Hadimani, Smt. Uddappa Siddappa
Mavinagidadha were also allotted houses and were paid some
amount but they did not complete construction. He has also
stated that this DGO along with the then president had
uploaded to GPS the old houses of Smt. Geetha Lakshmana
Mavinagidadha, Smt. Sharadha Bhaskara Hadimani, Smt.
Shanthavva lakshmana Kudhari, Smt. Shantha anila sankri,
Smt. Lakshmavva Lakshmana Belakundi, Smt. Gangavva
Malesha Mavinagidadha, Smt. Sakkubai Bhimappa Alagodi,
Smt. Mahadevi Lakshman Hadimani, Smt. Kasturi
Shankarappa Benakatti, Smt. Mahadevi Gulappa malali, Smt.
Renuka Ramachandra Gaddi, Smt. Yamunavva Balappa
Nadumani, Smt. Shobha Satisha Godigoppa to the GPS
without verifying the same and has become responsible for

release of amount.

34. During the cross examination he has admitted that
during 2010-11, houses have been allotted to Smt. Geetha
lakshmana Mavinagidadha, Smt. Shantha Chidananda
Mavinagidadha, Smt. Shobha Ramachandra Halagodi, Smt.

Lakshmavva Lakshmana Belakundi, Smt. Kasthuri Shankara



No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

Benakatti, Smt. Mahadeva Goolappa malali, Smt. Renuka
Ramachandra Gaddi, Smt. Uddavva Siddappa
Mavinagidadha.

35. He has also admitted that during 2011-12, houses
have been allotted to Smt. Sharadha Bhaskara Hadimani,
Smt. Geetha Yellappa Halimani, Smt. Yamunavva Balappa
Nadumani, Smt. Shobha Satisha Godigoppa. He has also
admitted that during 2012-13 houses have been allotted to
Smt. Shanthavva Lakshmana Kudri, Smt. Shantha Anila
Sankri, Smt. Gangavva Malesha Mavinagidadha Smt.
Sakkubai Bhimma Alagodi, Smt. Mahadevi Lakshamana

Hadimani.

36. He has further admitted that the DGO has
assumed charge of Panchayath development officer of
Kalliguddi grama panchayath on 1.12.2012. He has further
admitted that the beneficiaries were selected even before DGO
assumed charge. He has further admitted that the
photographs of construction were uploaded to GPS after
2012. But, he has denied specifically that the beneficiaries
were selected during 2010-11 and 2011-12 and that the

amount was released even before the DGO assumed charge.

37. To the question that, on GPS mode process
introduced in the year 2012, on uploading the stage wise
photographs of the construction of houses, the Rajeev Ghandi
housing corporation has released the amount directly to the
account of beneficiaries, he has stated that DGO had not

uploaded the photos to GPS properly.



17
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

38. He has further admitted that, 6t photograph in
Ex.P.6 (page 175) is of the completed house of Smt. Shantha
Anila Sankri. But, says that, she did not construct the house.

39. He has further admitted that, 9t photograph in
Ex.P.6 (page 177) is of the completed house of Smt. Sakkubai
Bheemappa Alagodi. But, says that, she did not construct the

house.

40. He has further admitted that, 8t photograph in
Ex.P.6 (page 176) is of the completed house of Smt. Gangavva
Malesha Mavinagidada. But, says that, she did not construct

the house.

41. He has further admitted that, page 205 to 207 of
Ex.P.8 are the details with regard to payment made to
beneficiaries. But he has denied the suggestion that the

information furnished in Ex.P.8 is correct.

42. He has stated that, he did not verify whether Rajiv
Gandhi Housing Corporation had issued notice to the DGO
on the allegations that he did not upload the stage-wise
photographs through GPS.

43. He has further stated that, he has not collected
information as to the PDOs who were working before him in
Kalliguddi Grama Panchayath. He has denied the suggestions
specifically that the DGOs did not commit misconduct,
dereliction of duty. He has further denied that, DGO released
amount in accordance with rules and that he has filed false

report against him.



18
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

44. [ have perused Page 270 to 277 of the record
furnished before this authority, they are the photographs of
the houses of beneficiaries to whom the amount is alleged to

be released.

45. Ex.P8 show that Rs.25,000/- has been released to
Smt. Mahadevi Gulappa Malali by stating that house is
completed. But SL.No.13 (part of Ex.P-6 Page No. 179 of the
file) is photograph said to be of the house of this beneficiary
Smt. Mahadevi Gulappa Malali. This photograph shows that
the old house is under repair and it is not of new house. I
have also perused GPS status, where one photograph is
uploaded on 4.5.2015. Said GPS status also shows that old
house is altered, even repair work is not completed. This
show though this beneficiary has not constructed any house,
Rs.25,000/- has been released.

46. Ex.P.8 show that Rs.25,000/- has been released to
Smt. Renuka Ramachandra Daddi. Sl.No.14 (part of Ex.P-6
Page No. 179 of the file) space reserved for attaching
photograph of house shows that it is of this beneficiary. Here
no photograph is attached, but an endorsement is made that
amount is released and direction is given to the beneficiary to
construct the house soon, for which the beneficiary has
agreed. I have perused GPS status, no photograph is
uploaded. This shows though this beneficiary has not

constructed any house, Rs.25,000/- has been released.

47. Ex.P.8 shows that Rs.74,500/- is released to
beneficiary Smt. Lakshmavva Lakshmana Belakundi. SI. No.7

(part of Ex.P-6 Page No. 176 of the file) photograph above

R el

A\



19
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

shows that this is the house of Smt. Lakshmavva Lakshmana
Belakundi. This photograph shows that this is the old house
and not newly constructed. I have perused GPS status, on
15.11.2012 photograph is uploaded of 4th stage which is
reserved for uploading the completed house, which shows the
old house is altered even repair work is not completed. This
shows though this beneficiary has not constructed house,

and a sum of Rs.74,500/- has been released.

48. Ex.P.8 show that Rs.37,500/- has been released to
Smt. Kasthuri Shankarappa Banakatti. Sl.No.l11l (part of
Ex.P-6 Page No. 178 of the file) reserved for attaching
photograph of house shows that it is of this beneficiary. Here
no photograph is attached, but an endorsement is made that
amount is released and direction is given to the beneficiary to
construct the house soon, for which the beneficiary had
agreed. I have perused GPS status, no photographs are
uploaded. This shows that though this beneficiary had not
constructed the house, Rs. Rs.37,500/- has been released.

49. Ex.P.8 shows that an amount Rs.25,000/- is
released to this beneficiary Smt. Geetha Lakshmana
Mavinagidada. Sl.No.l (part of Ex.P-6 Page No. 173 of the
file)photograph is said to be the house of Smt. Geetha
Lakshmana Mavinagidada. This document shows that this is
the photograph of old house and not a newly constructed
house. I have perused the GPS status. On 28.9.2013
photograph is uploaded of 4% stage which is reserved for
uploading the completed house, the same shows that old

house is altered and even repair work is not completed. This

Ao N
o



20
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

shows that though this beneficiary has not constructed any
house, Rs.25,000/- has been released.

50. Ex.P.8 shows that Rs.35,000/- has been released
to Smt. Sharada Bhaskara Hadimani. Sl. No.3 (part of Ex.P-6
Page No. 174 of the file) is said to be the photograph of house
of this beneficiary. This document shows that the house is
old one and not newly constructed. I have perused GPS
status. No photographs are uploaded. This shows that though
this beneficiary has not constructed any house, Rs.35,000/-

has been released.

51. Ex.P.8 shows that Rs.75,000/- has been released
to Smt. Yamunavva Balappa Nadumani. Sl. No.16 (part of
Ex.P-6 Page No. 180 of the file) is said to be photograph of
this beneficiary. This photograph shows that house is newly
constructed and completed. I have perused GPS status, but
no photographs are uploaded. This shows that though this
beneficiary has not constructed the house, Rs.75,000/- has

been released.

52. Ex.P.8 show that Rs.30,000/- has been released to
Smt. Shobha Satheesha Godigoppa. (S1.No.17 (part of Ex.P-6
Page No. 181 of the file) shown to be of the house of this
beneficiary). Here no photograph is attached, but an
endorsement is made that the amount is released and
direction is given to the beneficiary to construct house soon,
for which the beneficiary had agreed. 1 have perused GPS
status, no GPS status is uploaded. This shows that though
this beneficiary has not constructed house, Rs.30,000/- has

been released.

R el
o



No. UPLOK-1/DE/ 107201 //ARE-9

53. Ex.P.8 shows that Rs.55,000/- has been released
to Smt. Gangavva Malesha Mavinagidada. Sl.No.8 (part of
Ex.P-6 Page No. 176 of the file) is the photograph of a house
said to be of this beneficiary. This photograph shows that this
is the old house and not newly constructed. I have perused
GPS status, no GPS status is uploaded. This shows that
though this beneficiary has not constructed house,

Rs.55,000/- has heen released.

54. Ex.P.8 shows that Rs.35,000/- has been released
to Smt. Sakkubai Bheemappa Alagodi. Sl. No.9 (part of Ex.P-6
Page No. 177 of the file) is said to be of the photograph of
house of this beneficiary. This photograph shows that the
house is a old one and not a newly constructed one. I have
perused GPS status, no GPS status is uploaded. This shows
that though this beneficiary has not constructed the house,
Rs.35,000/- has been released.

55. Ex.P.8 shows that Rs. 35,000/- has been released
to Mahadevi Lakshmana Hadimani. Sl. No.10 (part of Ex.P-6
Page No. 177 of the file) space reserved for attaching
photograph of house show that it is of this beneficiary. But,
photograph of house of Mahadevi Lakshmana Hadimani is
not found in the record and even in GPS status. This shows
that though this beneficiary has not constructed the house,
Rs.35,000/ - has been released.

56. Ex.P.8 show that Rs.35,000/- has been released to
Smt. Shantavva Lakshmana Kudari. Sl. No.4 Sl No.9 (part of
Ex.P-6 Page No. 174 of the file) is said to be the house of this

beneficiary. This photograph shows that the construction is

SN
e



22
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

at foundation level. I have perused GPS status, no GPS
status is uploaded. This shows that though this beneficiary
has not constructed the house, Rs. Rs.35,000/- has been

released.

S7. Ex.P.8 show that Rs.55,000/- has been released to
Smt. Shantavva Anila Sankri. Sl. No.6 (part of Ex.P-6 Page
No. 175 of the file) is said to be the photograph of house of
this beneficiary. This document shows the house is old and
not newly constructed. I have perused GPS status, no GPS
status is uploaded. This shows that though this beneficiary

has not constructed house, Rs.55,000/- has been released.

58. As said above, the stage wise photographs of
houses of many beneficiaries are not uploaded. Even though
the photograph of house of Smt. Shantha Chidananda
Mavinagidada has been uploaded on 15.01.2013 the same
relates to 4th stage but it is uploaed in the space reserved for
completed house. At the outset, the GPS status of
beneficiaries photographs of whose houses are uploaded show
that all the 4 stages photographs are not uploaded. Of
course, the procedure of uploading photographs through GPS
were introduced in the year 2012. Even if it is taken into
consideration, after 2012, the stage wise photographs ought
to have been uploaded at places reserved for specific stage.
But here in this case, the photographs of incomplete houses
and old houses were uploaded to 4t stage which was reserved
for uploading completed house. Admittedly, the DGO has
taken charge on 1.12.2012 as Panchayath development
officer of Kalliguddi grama panchayath. All the uploads above

g S

2\



23
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

stated were made during the tenure of DGO as Panchayath
development officer of Kalliguddi Grama Panchayath. As
admitted by the DGO, after uploading of photographs, the
Rajiv Gandhi Rural Housing Corporation has released the
amount. The photographs uploaded show that the DGO has
uploaded the photographs of incomplete and old houses. On
the basis of which, the Rajiv Gandhi Rural Housing
Corporation has released amount. The DGO should not have
uploaded the 4th stage photographs at the space reserved for
uploading the completed stage photograph. This act of DGO
i.e, uploading photographs of incomplete and old houses to
GPS, made the Rajiv Gandhi Rural Housing Corporation to
release the amount to the beneficiaries. Thus, on overall
examination of the evidence on record it shows that the
disciplinary authority has established the charge leveled

against DGO. Hence I proceed to record the following:-

FINDINGS
59. The Disciplinary Authority has proved the charges
leveled against DGO. Hence, this report is submitted to

Hon’ble Upalokayukta for further action.

60. Date of retirement of DGO is 31.7.2021

W’ N AnN—
S g
(PUSHPAVATHI.V)

Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru.



24
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

i) List of witnesses examined on behalf of

Disciplinary Authority.

PW.1 PW-1 Sri. Hanumappa Venkappa Gulabi,
Agriculturist, Kalliguddi grama, Gokak Taluk,
' Belagavi District Original

PW-2 | PW-2 Sri. J.M.Karunakarashetty, S/o Manjaiah
Shetty, the then Dy.SP, Karnataka Lokayukta
Belagavi Original

ii) List of Documents marked on behalf of

Disciplinary Authority.

Ex.P1 Ex.p-1 is the detailed complaint dated:
21.7.2014 submitted by villagers of
Kalliguddi grama to Karnataka Lokayukta
office

Ex.P 2and 3 | Ex.P-2 and 3 are the complaint in form No. 1

I and 2 submitted by Sri. Hanumappa
| Venkappa Gulabi, to Karnataka Lokayukta

' office

Ex.P-4 Ex.P-4 are the documents submitted by PW-1
along with the complaint

Ex.P-5 Ex.P-5 is the investigation report dated:
26.3.2016 submitted by PW-2

Ex.P 6 Ex.P-6 are the documents and photographs
submitted by PW-2 along with the investigation
report

Ex.P-7 Ex.P-7 is the report dated: 28.3.2016 submitted
by Superintendent of Police, Karnataka
Lokayukta Belagavi

Ex.P-8 | Ex.P-8 are she suptentinzidesuments sLBRO

| and present submitted to this office.

iii) List of witnesses examined on behalf of DGO.

NIL




iv)

25
No. UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

List of documents marked on behalf of DGO

NIL

R O
(PUSHPAVATHI.V)
Additional Registrar Enquiries-9
Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru,



- e

m_E - ar




GOVERNMENT OF KARNATAKA

No.UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9 Multi Storied Building,
Dr. B.R. Ambedkar Veedhi,
Bengaluru-560 001
Date: 31/03/2022
RECOMMENDATION

Sub:- Departmental inquiry against;
Sri Yallappa, Panchayath Development Officer,
Kalliguddi Grama Panchayath, Gokak Taluk, Belagavi
District — Reg.

Refi- 1) Govt. Order No. mp® 549 mzos 2016 Bengaluru
dated 16/12/2016.

2) Nomination order No.UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017,
Bengaluru dated 06/01/2017 of Upalokayukta-1,
State of Karnataka, Bengaluru

3) Inquiry Report dated 31/3/2022 of Additional
Registrar of Enquiries-9, Karnataka Lokayukta,
Bengaluru

The Government by its order dated 16/12/2016 initiated the
disciplinary proceedings against Sri Yallappa, Panchayath
Development Officer, Kalliguddi Grama Panchayath, Gokak Taluk,
Belagavi District (hereinafter referred to as Delinquent Government
Official, for short as DGO) and entrusted the Departmental Inquiry

to this Institution.

2. This Institution by Nomination Order No.UPLOK-1/DE/10/
2017, Bengaluru dated 6/1/2017 nominated Additional Registrar
of Enquiries-9, Karnataka Lokayukta, Bengaluru, as the Inquiry
Officer to frame charges and to conduct Departmental Inquiry
against DGO for the alleged charge of misconduct, said t¢ have

been committed by him.

Page 1 of 3



No.UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017/ARE-9

3. The charges framed against the DGO Sri Yallappa,
Panchayath Development Officer, Kalliguddi Grama Panchayath,
Gokak Taluk, Belagavi District, are to the effect that;

(i) During the year 2010-11, (1) Smt. Mahadevi Golappa
Malali; (2) Smt. Renuka Ramachandra Gaddi; (3) Smt.
Lakkamma Lakshmana Bilikundi; (4) Smt. Kasthuri
Shankrappa Benakatti; (5) Smt. Geetha Lakshmana
Mavinagidad were selected as beneficiaries under

~ Basava Housing Scheme from Kalliguddi Grama
Panchayath. The DGO has released the amount of
Rs.77,500/-; Rs.37,500/-; Rs.25,000/-; Rs.25,000/-
and Rs.25,000/-° to the above beneficiaries,;
respectively, though they did not construct the houses.

(i) The DGO has released a sum of Rs.35,000/-;
Rs.75,000/- and Rs.35,000/- to Smt. Sharada
Bhaskar Hadimani; Smt. Yamanavva Balappa
Nadumani and Smt. Shobha Sathish Godikoppa,
respectively though the above persons who were
selected as beneficiaries under Indira Awas Scheme for
the year 2011-12 have not constructed the houses.

(ii) The DGO has released a sum of Rs.55,000/-;
Rs.35,000/-; Rs.35,000/-; Rs.35,000/- and
Rs.55,000/- to Smt. Gangavva Malesha Mavinagidad;
Smt. Sakkubai Bhimappa Alagod; Smt. Mahadevi
Lakshmana Hadimani; Smt. Shanthavva Lakshmana
Kudari and Smt. Shantha Anil Sankri, respectively
though the above persons who were selected as
beneficiaries under the Basava Housing Scheme for
the year 2012-13, have not constructed the houses.

(iv) The amount of subsidy in respect of beneficiaries
under Housing Scheme shall have to be released at 4
stages viz., (1) foundation level; (2) lintel level; (3) Roof
level and (4) after completion of house. After
completion of each level, the Panchayath Development
Officer ought to have verified the construction
personally and took photographs of each stage of
construction and ought to have uploaded the same.
Though 17 of the above beneficiaries have not
constructed the houses and some of them have

Page 2 of 3



No.UPLOK-1/DE/10/2017 /ARE-9

constructed put up the foundation, the amounts were
released to the beneficiaries by the DGO.

4. The Inquiry Officer (Additional Registrar of Enquiries-9) on
proper appreciation of oral and documentary evidence has held
that the Disciplinary Authority has proved the above charge
against DGO Sri Yallappa, Panchayath Development Officer,
Kalliguddi Grama Panchayath, Gokuk Taluk, Belagavi District.

S. On re-consideration of inquiry report and taking note of the
‘otality of the circumstances of the case, I do not find any reason
to interfere with the findings recorded by the Inquiry Officer. It is
hereby recommended to the Government to accept the report of

Inquiry Officer.

6. As per First Oral Statement submitted by DGO, he has

retired from service on 31/7/2021.

7. Having Regard to the nature of charge proved against DGO
Sri Yallappa, Panchayath Development Officer, Kalliguddi Grama
Panchayath, Gokak Taluk, Belagavi District, it is recommended to
the Government for imposing penalty of withholding 15% of
pension payable to DGO for a period of 5 years.

8. Action taken in the matter shall be intimated to this
Authority.

(JUSTICE B.S.PATIL)
Upalokayukta,
State of Karnataka,
Bengaluru

Page 3 of 3






